

GAHC010213202019



undefined

**THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT  
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)**

**Case No. : RSA/127/2020**

SRI DUDH NATH CHAUHAN AND 4 ORS.  
S/O- LATE RAM NARESH NUNIA @ CHAUHAN, R/O- AMTOLA, MAUZA  
AND P.S. HOJAI, DIST.- HOJAI, ASSAM.

2: SRI PARAS NATH CHAUHAN  
S/O- LATE RAM NARESH NUNIA @ CHAUHAN  
R/O- AMTOLA  
MAUZA AND P.S. HOJAI  
DIST.- HOJAI  
ASSAM.

3: SMTI. BHAGIRATHI DEVI  
W/O- SRI ANIRODHA NUNIA  
R/O- VILL.- AMTOLA  
MAUZA AND P.S. HOJAI  
DIST.- HOJAI  
ASSAM.

4: SMTI. ANTI DEVI  
W/O- SAT NARAYAN CHAUHAN  
R/O- VILL.- KHERONI LAMA PATHAR  
P.S. KHERONI  
DIST.- KARBI ANGLONG.

5: SMTI. ROHIMA @ JOSOMOTI DEVI  
W/O- RABINDOR CHAUHAN  
VILL.- SAMAGURI GORBI PUKHURI CHARILAI  
P.S. AND P.O. HOWRAGHAT  
DIST.- NAGAON  
ASSAM

VERSUS

SRI PROBHU NATH CHAUHAN AND ANR

S/O- LATE HARDEB NUNIA @ CHAUHAN, R/O- AMTOLA, MOUZA AND P.S.  
HOJAI, DIST.- HOJAI, ASSAM, PIN- 782435.

2:SMTI. RUKMINI DEVI  
W/O- NANDALAL CHAUHAN  
VILL.- DANGORI BORI  
MOUZA AND P.S. HOJAI  
DIST.- HOJAI  
PIN- 782435

**Advocate for the Petitioner** : MR. S K BARKATAKI, MS B SHARMA,MR D K NATH,MS S SHARMA

**Advocate for the Respondent** : MR. SHEELADITYA,

**BEFORE**  
**HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE KAUSHIK GOSWAMI**

**ORDER**

**Date : 27.03.2026**

Ms. M. Das, learned counsel appearing for the appellant, submits that during the pendency of the second appeal, the appellant No. 1 has expired, and accordingly, seeks a short accommodation to do the needful.

Repost the matter on 07.05.2026.

**JUDGE**

**Comparing Assistant**